
AGENDA ITEM FOR ADMINISTRATIVE MEETING      (   )  Discussion only 
                                                                                                 ( X )  Action 

FROM (DEPT/ DIVISION):    County Counsel 

SUBJECT:      Courthouse Planning Contract  

Background: 

The Board approved a contract with the DLR 
Group in July 2022 for courthouse planning and 
assessment study.  It is requested to amend the 
contract to include some engineering work to be 
performed by Anderson Perry for up to $20,000 as 
part of the planning and assessment.   

Requested Action:    

Approve amendment to personal services contract 
with DLR Group to include an additional amount 
of $20,000 for civil engineering services. 

ATTACHMENTS:    Proposed Amendment  

************For Internal Use Only************ 
Checkoffs:  
(          )  Dept. Heard (copy)                                               To be notified of Meeting: 
(          )  Human Resources (copy)  
(          )  Fiscal 
(    X   )  Legal (copy)                                                          Needed at Meeting: 
(          )  (Other -  List:) 

******************************************************* 

Scheduled for meeting on:       March 1, 2023 

Action taken:  

******************************************************* 
Follow-up: 



Page 1 

Umatilla County 
Amendment to Personal/Professional Services Contract 

Courthouse Planning and Assessment Study 

This contract is between UMATILLA COUNTY, acting by and through its Board 
of County Commissioners, hereafter called County, and DLR GROUP ARCHITECTURE & 
ENGINEERING INC., hereinafter called Contractor  The parties agree to formally amend the 
Personal/Professional Services Contract with an effective date of September 1, 2022, on the terms 
and the conditions of this amendment. 

1.0  Effective Date  
This amendment is dated and shall become effective on  March 1, 2023. 

2.0  Statement of Work 
The statement of work for courthouse planning and assessment study is amended to include 

assistance with civil specific analysis of the site and potential development, to be subcontracted to  
and performed by Anderson Perry,  in accordance with the terms and the conditions of this contract. 

3.0 Consideration 
County agrees to pay Contractor not to exceed the sum of $20,000 for the additional work, 

for a total of $120,000 for accomplishment of the work, which includes  any allowable expenses. 

4.0 Ratification 

In all other respects the contract, shall remain in effect and is ratified and affirmed by the 
parties. 

Approved by the Contractor: 

______________________________ __________ 
Signature Date 

Title________________________________________ 

Approved by the County: 

UMATILLA COUNTY     

__________ 
Daniel N. Dorran, Chair  Date 
Board of Commissioners 


